
Steering Committee on IWMP – DoLR- Minutes – 08.03.11                                              Page 1 of 12 

 

MINUTES OF THE 18TH MEETING OF THE STEERING COMMITTEE ON 
INTEGRATED WATERSHED MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME HELD ON 

08.03.2011 AT NIRMAN BHAVAN, DEPARTMENT OF LAND RESOURCES,           
NEW DELHI 

 
 

The 18th meeting of the Steering Committee on Integrated Watershed 

Management Programme (IWMP) was held on 08.03.2011 under the 

chairpersonship of Secretary (LR) in the Committee Room of Department of Land 

Resources at NBO Building, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi. The list of participants is at 

Annexure-I.  

2. The Joint Secretary welcomed the participants and requested the State 

representatives from Arunachal Pradesh, Mizoram and Tamil Nadu to present the 

proposals to the Committee for appraisal.   

3. Arunachal Pradesh  

(i) The Joinit Director (Rural Development), Arunachal Pradesh made the 

presentation on performance of the IWMP projects sanctioned to State during 2009-

10 and proposals for 2010-11. An area of 0.91 ha for the year 2010-11 has already 

been appraised & cleared by the Committee in its 14th meeting held on 01.09.2010. 

The State has proposed for an additional area of 0.48 lakh ha in the current meeting 

of the Committee. 

(ii) The committee observed that the presentation made by the State 

representative did not include the mandatory details like strategy for implementation 

of works, capacity building plan, livelihood, etc. Hence the Committee recommended 

the State representative to work out the required details and resubmit the proposal in 

the prescribed formats in 7 days time. Some photographs of the works carried out 

under EAP so far may also be included in the presentation. The Joint Director 

assured that the revised proposal will be submitted in 7 days time. The Committee 

also observed that the State has incurred an expenditure of Rs. 1.87 crore against 

the available fund of Rs. 0.91 crore for the purpose of capacity building. Even after 

exceeding the allocated limits of the funds, the State has underachieved in terms of 

physical targets under capacity building. The SLNA need to clarify the observations 

before coming for the fresh presentation for these proposals.  



Steering Committee on IWMP – DoLR- Minutes – 08.03.11                                              Page 2 of 12 

 

(iii) Though the DPRs for all the 13 projects sanctioned during 2009-10 have been 

prepared, the same are yet to be uploaded on the departmental website. The 

Committee advised the Joint Director to upload the DPRs of these projects on their 

departmental website and intimate the same to the Department of Land Resources.  

(iv) The CCA, MoRD pointed out that as observed from the ASAs for the ongoing 

IWDP projects, payments are being made in cash for different items of work in Upper 

Subansiri District. The Committee advised that all payments should be made through 

cheques. 

(v) The Committee authorized Secretary (LR), the Chairperson of the Steering 

Committee, to clear the revised proposal of the SLNA, if the same is found in order 

and received in 7 days time. 

4. Mizoram: 

(i) The Director (RD) cum CEO, SLNA, Mizoram made a presentation before the 

Steering Committee about the achievements made under IWMP and projects to be 

taken up during 2010-11. In the proposal, it was requested to appraise & clear an 

area of 0.66 lakh ha (against a tentative target of 0.65 lakh ha) for the year 2010-11. 

(ii) The Committee observed that the progress of appointment of experts/ staff in 

the SLNA/ WCDCs was not satisfactory. The Committee advised the State 

representatives to expedite action in this regard for proper implementation of the 

programme. 

(iii) From the progress, presented by the State, regarding the projects sanctioned 

under IWMP during 2009-10, it was observed that lot of construction activities have 

been undertaken under the EPA. The Secretary (LR) suggested that an inventory of 

activities taken up under EPA may be prepared and circulated to the States.  

(iv) The CEO, SLNA, informed that DPRs for all 16 projects have been prepared 

but they are finding it difficult to upload the same in the departmental website due to 

some technical problems. 

(v) The Committee appraised & cleared 16 projects covering an area of 65,880 

ha in 8 Districts of Mizoram for the year 2010-11. The list of projects appraised & 

cleared is at Annexure-II. 



Steering Committee on IWMP – DoLR- Minutes – 08.03.11                                              Page 3 of 12 

 

5. Tamil Nadu 

(i) The Executive Director & CEO, SLNA, Tamill Nadu Watershed Development 

Agency, made a presentation on 56 projects, covering 2.71 lakh ha, proposed to be 

taken up during 2011-12. 

(ii) On the progress made in the IWMP projects sanctioned earlier, the 

Committee observed that the expenditure made was low and suggested the CEO to 

expedite actions. The CEO informed that the activities under EPA, capacity building 

and DPR preparation for the projects sanctioned during 2009-10 have been carried 

out and DPRs uploaded in the Agency’s website.  For the projects sanctioned for 

2010-11, the CEO informed that the activities under the above items are progressing 

satisfactorily and the DPRs for the 62 projects sanctioned for 2010-11 would be 

completed by May 2011. 

(iii) Regarding the pre-Hariyali projects in the State, the State has informed that 

proposals for completion of all such projects under DPAP and IWDP would be 

submitted within a week. 

(iv) After detailed discussions, the Committee appraised and cleared the entire 

area of 2,71,093 ha in 24 Districts (list at Annexure-II) proposed by the SLNA. 

7.  The Committee appraised and cleared a total area of 3.37 lakh ha in the 

States of Mizoram and Tamil Nadu as detailed in Annexure –II.  

8. Revision in the area already appraised under IWMP: 

A. Manipur: For the State of Manipur, the Steering Committee had appraised & 

cleared 28 projects covering an area of 127626 ha during 2010-11, subject to 

reworking of area in 5 Districts, as the project sizes were not appropriate. 

However, after reworking, the SLNA, Manipur sanctioned an area of 128083.98 

ha (27 projects). The variation in area ranges between 0.12 to 100 %. As per the 

Steering Committee’s decision dated 16.07.2010, the variation of area more than 

10 % in project size is to be placed before the Committee and, variations upto 10 

%, the JS (WM) can approve the variation and bring it to the notice of the 

Steering Committee. JS (WM) has approved the variation in project area in 10 

projects covering an area of 50,295 ha ranging between 0.12 to 10%. The matter 

was placed before the Committee for information. 



Steering Committee on IWMP – DoLR- Minutes – 08.03.11                                              Page 4 of 12 

 

 

B. Rajasthan: Similar is the case for Rajasthan, wherein Steering Committee had 

cleared 6 projects in Sikar District, covering an area of 35115 ha. There was a 

variation of 3.7 % in the extent of 1 project viz. Sikar - IWMP-VI/10-11. JS (WM) 

has approved the same. The matter was placed before the Committee for 

information. 

 

The Committee considered the above variations in the project area as per 

Annexure-III and accorded its approval. 

 

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair. 

*******



Steering Committee on IWMP – DoLR- Minutes – 08.03.11                                              Page 5 of 12 

 

Annexure-I 
  

List of participants of the 18
th

 meeting of the Steering Committee on Integrated 

Watershed Management Programme (IWMP) held on 08.03.2011 under the 

chairpersonship of Secretary (LR) at Department of Land Resources, NBO Building, 

Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi 

    

1. Smt. Anita Chaudhary, Secretary (LR), DoLR   - In chair 

2. Dr. Savita Anand, JS (WM), DoLR 

3. Dr. A.K. Sikka, Technical Expert, NRAA  

4. Smt. Krishna Tyagi, CCA, MoRD 

5. Shri V.M. Arora, Director, DoLR 

6. Shri Surendra Kumar, DIGF, DoLR 

7. Smt. Arti Chaudhary, AIGF, DoLR 

8. Dr. C.P. Reddy, DC, DoLR 

9. Shri Dinesh Kumar, PSA, NIC-DoLR 

10. Shri B.S. Chahalia, Consultant (DDP), DoLR 

11. Shri Virendra Singh, Additional Commissioner (RFS), Dept. of Agriculture & 

Cooperation (DAC), Ministry of Agriculture, Govt. of India 

12. Shri M.V. Ramachandrudu, Director, WASSAN, Hyderabad 

13. Shri Atul Anand, Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Watershed Development Authority & 

CEO, SLNA, Tamil Nadu 

14. Shri V. Lalremthanga, Director (RD) and CEO, SLNA, Mizoram 

15. Shri Md. Iqbal, Technical Expert, SLNA, Tamil Nadu 

16. Shri Ravichandiran, Agricultural Officer, SLNA, Tamil Nadu 

17. Smt. Ramdinliani, Joint Director, Rural Development Department, Govt. of Mizoram 

18. Shri Minmar Ronya, Joint Director (Rural Development), Arunachal Pradesh 

19. Shri Pankaj Das, UDC, RD Dept., Arunachal Pradesh 

 

 
 

   



Steering Committee on IWMP – DoLR- Minutes – 08.03.11                                              Page 6 of 12 

 

Annexure-II 
 

PROJECTS APPRAISED AND CLEARED BY STEERING COMMITTEE - DoLR  
UNDER IWMP ON 08.03.11 

 

MIZORAM 
 

Sl. 

No. 

Name 

District 
Project Name 

Weight-

age 

No.of 

MWS 

Project 

Area 

(Ha) 

Total 

Project 

cost *      

(Rs. In 

lakhs) 

Central 

Share 

(90%) 

State 

Share 

(10%) 

Name of PIA 

1 Aizawl Aizawl – VII/10-11 87.5 9 5000 750.000 675.000 75.000 

All Mizoram 

Farmers’ Union, 

Aizawl 

2 Aizawl Aizawl - VIII/10-11 87.5 3 2500 375.000 337.500 37.500 

District Officer, Soil 

& Water 

Conservation, 

Aizawl 

3 Aizawl Aizawl – IX/10-11 87.5 4 4000 600.000 540.000 60.000 
Vanapa Society, 

Aizawl 

4 Aizawl Aizawl - X/10-11 87.5 4 4880 732.000 658.800 73.200 

Soil & Water 

Conservation 

Engineer, Directorate 

of S & WC 

5 Champhai Champhai - II/10-11 107.5 4 2813 421.950 379.755 42.195 

District Officer, Soil 

& Water 

Conservation, 

Khawzawl 

6 Kolasib Kolasib – II/10-11 80 3 2871 430.650 387.585 43.065 

District Officer, Soil 

& Water 

Conservation, 

Kolasib  

7 Lawngtlai Lawngtlai–III/10-11 108 14 4088 613.200 551.880 61.320 

Divisional 

Horticulture Officer, 

Lawngtlai  

8 Lawngtlai Lawngtlai–IV/10-11 108 10 3703 555.450 499.905 55.545 AMFU, Lawngtlai  

9 Lawngtlai Lawngtlai–V/10-11 105.5 14 3924 588.600 529.740 58.860 BDO, Lawngtlai  

10 Lunglei Lunglei - IV/10-11 102.5 8 5000 750.000 675.000 75.000 BDO, Lunglei  

11 Lunglei Lunglei – V/10-11 100 8 5000 750.000 675.000 75.000 

Sub-Divisional 

Agriculture Officer, 

Tlabung  

12 Lunglei Lunglei – VI/10-11 90 7 5000 750.000 675.000 75.000 
District Horticulture 

Officer, Lunglei  

13 Lunglei 
Lunglei - VII/10-

11 
102.5 7 5000 750.000 675.000 75.000 

District Officer, Soil 

& Water 

Conservation, 

Lunglei  

14 Mamit Mamit - II/10-11 92.5 5 3831 574.650 517.185 57.465 BDO, Reiek  

15 Saiha Saiha – II/10-11 85 7 3400 510.000 459.000 51.000 Line Department 

16 Serchhip Serchhip - II/10-11 87.5 9 4870 730.500 657.450 73.050 
District Veterinary 

Officer, Serchhip 

 Grand Total (16 projects) 116 65880 9882.000 8893.800 988.200  

* Unit cost for all the projects is Rs. 15000/- per ha 

 



Steering Committee on IWMP – DoLR- Minutes – 08.03.11                                              Page 7 of 12 

 

TAMIL NADU (2011-12) 
(Rs. In lakh) 

Sl. 

No. 
Name District Project Name 

Weight-

age 

No.of 

MWS 

Project 

Area 

(Ha) 

Total 

Project 

cost *        

(Rs. In 

lakhs) 

Central 

Share 

(90%) 

State 

Share 

(10%) 

Name of PIA 

1 

Coimbatore 

  

IWMP 6/ 11-12 

93.5 

5 4219 506.280 455.652 50.628 

PO / JDA, 

DWDA, 

Coimbatore 

2 IWMP 7/ 11-12 

90.5 

5 5021 602.520 542.268 60.252 

PO / JDA, 

DWDA, 

Coimbatore 

  Sub Total     10 9240 1108.800 997.920 110.880   

3 

Cuddalore 

  

  

  

  

IWMP 3/ 11-12 

91 

5 4664 559.680 503.712 55.968 

PO / JDA, 

DWDA, 

Cuddaore 

4 IWMP 4/ 11-12 

93 

6 4956 594.720 535.248 59.472 

PO / JDA, 

DWDA, 

Cuddaore 

5 IWMP 5/ 11-12 

84 

2 2114 253.680 228.312 25.368 

PO / JDA, 

DWDA, 

Cuddaore 

6 IWMP 6/ 11-12 

86 

3 3326 399.120 359.208 39.912 

PO / JDA, 

DWDA, 

Cuddaore 

7 IWMP 7/ 11-12 

98 

7 4846 581.520 523.368 58.152 

PO / JDA, 

DWDA, 

Cuddaore 

  Sub Total     23 19906 2388.720 2149.848 238.872   

8 
Dharmapuri 

  

IWMP 7/ 11-12 102.5 11 4676 561.120 505.008 56.112 ADA, Harur 

9 IWMP 8/ 11-12 
103.6 

12 3360 403.200 362.880 40.320 
ADA, 

Pappireddipatty 

  Sub total      23 8036 964.32 867.888 96.432   

10 

Dindigul 

  

  

IWMP 7/ 11-12 113 10 5350 642.000 577.800 64.200 ADA, Natham 

11 IWMP 8/ 11-12 
105.5 

6 5900 708.000 637.200 70.800 
ADA, 

Thoppampatti 

12 IWMP 9/ 11-12 
118 

10 5720 686.400 617.760 68.640 
ADA, 

Gujiliamparai 

  Sub Total     26 16970 2036.400 1832.760 203.640   

13 

Kancheepuram 

  

IWMP 4/ 11-12 

103 

7 5527 663.240 596.916 66.324 

PO / JDA, 

DWDA, 

Kancheepuram 

14 IWMP 5/ 11-12 

103 

7 3767 452.040 406.836 45.204 

PO / JDA, 

DWDA, 

Kancheepuram 

  Sub Total     14 9294 1115.280 1003.752 111.528   

15 Karur IWMP 5/ 11-12 
96.8 

11 5480 657.600 591.840 65.760 
ADA, K. 

Paramathi 

  Sub Total     11 5480 657.600 591.840 65.760   

16 
Krishnagiri 

  

  

IWMP 6/ 11-12 
88.5 

9 5233 627.960 565.164 62.796 
ADA,  

Shoolagiri 

17 IWMP 7/ 11-12 
88.5 

8 5711 685.320 616.788 68.532 
ADA,  

Thally 

18 IWMP 8/ 11-12 100 8 5015 601.800 541.620 60.180 ADA, Mathur 

  Sub Total     25 15959 1915.08 1723.572 191.508   



Steering Committee on IWMP – DoLR- Minutes – 08.03.11                                              Page 8 of 12 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Name District Project Name 

Weight-

age 

No.of 

MWS 

Project 

Area 

(Ha) 

Total 

Project 

cost *        

(Rs. In 

lakhs) 

Central 

Share 

(90%) 

State 

Share 

(10%) 

Name of PIA 

19 Madurai IWMP 4/ 11-12 
95 

13 4300 516.000 464.400 51.600 
PO / JDA, 

DWDA, Madurai 

  Sub Total     13 4300 516.000 464.400 51.600   

20 
Namakkal 

  

IWMP 7/ 11-12 102.5 7 3410 409.200 368.280 40.920 ADA, Paramathi 

21 IWMP 8/ 11-12 
102.5 

7 3600 432.000 388.800 43.200 
ADA, 

Kabilarmalai 

  Sub Total     14 7010 841.200 757.080 84.120   

22 Perambalur 

  

IWMP 6/ 11-12 108 5 6250 750.000 675.000 75.000 ADA, T. Palur 

23 IWMP 7/ 11-12 117 5 3645 437.400 393.660 43.740 ADA, T. Palur 

  Sub Total     10 9895 1187.400 1068.660 118.740   

24 Pudukkottai IWMP 7/ 11-12 

95 

12 6190 742.800 668.520 74.280 

PO / JDA, 

DWDA, 

Pudukkottai 

  Sub Total     12 6190 742.800 668.520 74.280   

25 

Ramanathapuram 

  

  

IWMP 7/ 11-12 
108.3 

5 5355 642.600 578.340 64.260 
ADA, 

Nayanarkoil 

26 IWMP 8/ 11-12 
107 

4 4690 562.800 506.520 56.280 
ADA, 

Nayanarkoil 

27 IWMP 9/ 11-12 
104.1 

3 5577 669.240 602.316 66.924 
ADA, 

Nayanarkoil 

  Sub Total     12 15622 1874.64 1687.176 187.464   

28 

Salem 

  

  

  

IWMP 8/ 11-12 127.5 9 5660 679.200 611.280 67.920 ADA, Valapady 

29 IWMP 9/ 11-12 

122.5 

7 4515 541.800 487.620 54.180 

ADA, 

Pethanaicken 

palayam 

30 IWMP 10/ 11-12 
117.5 

10 5720 686.400 617.760 68.640 
ADA, 

Ayothiyapattinam 

31 IWMP 11/ 11-12 
112.5 

11 4960 595.200 535.680 59.520 
ADA, 

Tharamangalam 

  Sub Total     37 20855 2502.600 2252.340 250.260   

32 

Sivagangai 

  

  

  

IWMP 7/ 11-12 
122.5 

6 4105 492.600 443.340 49.260 
ADA, 

Thiruppuvanam 

33 IWMP 8/ 11-12 
117 

8 4100 492.000 442.800 49.200 
ADA, 

Kalayarkoil 

34 IWMP 9/ 11-12 115.5 10 5105 612.600 551.340 61.260 ADA, Sivagangai 

35 IWMP 10/ 11-12 
118.7 

8 4864 583.680 525.312 58.368 
ADA, 

 Ilayangudi 

  Sub Total     32 18174 2180.880 1962.792 218.088   

36 Theni IWMP 3/ 11-12 
115.5 

10 4455 534.600 481.140 53.460 
PO / JDA, 

DWDA, Theni 

  Sub Total     10 4455 534.6 481.140 53.460   

37 

Thoothukudi 

  

  

IWMP 5/ 11-12 102.8 7 3970 476.400 428.760 47.640 ADA, Pudur 

38 IWMP 6/ 11-12 
102.6 

10 5110 613.200 551.880 61.320 
ADA, 

Vilathikulam 

39 IWMP 7/ 11-12 
102.5 

10 6025 723.000 650.700 72.300 
ADA, 

Vilathikulam 

  Sub Total     27 15105 1812.600 1631.340 181.260   



Steering Committee on IWMP – DoLR- Minutes – 08.03.11                                              Page 9 of 12 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Name District Project Name 

Weight-

age 

No.of 

MWS 

Project 

Area 

(Ha) 

Total 

Project 

cost *        

(Rs. In 

lakhs) 

Central 

Share 

(90%) 

State 

Share 

(10%) 

Name of PIA 

40 
Tiruchirappalli 

  

  

IWMP 6/11-12 
108 

7 6000 720.000 648.000 72.000 
ADA, 

Vaiyampatty 

41 IWMP 7/11-12 
117 

12 6220 746.400 671.760 74.640 
ADA, 

Marungapuri 

42 IWMP 8/11-12 112 11 5045 605.400 544.860 60.540 ADA, Thottiyam 

  Sub Total     30 17265 2071.800 1864.620 207.180   

43 

Tirunelveli 

  

IWMP 5/ 11-12 

110 

7 5190 622.800 560.520 62.280 

PO / JDA, 

DWDA, 

Tirunelveli 

44 IWMP 6/ 11-12 

110 

4 5250 630.000 567.000 63.000 

PO / JDA, 

DWDA, 

Tirunelveli 

  Sub Total     11 10440 1252.800 1127.520 125.280   

45 Tiruvallur IWMP 4/ 11-12 100.5 10 5400 648.000 583.200 64.800 ADA, Ellapuram 

  Sub Total     10 5400 648.000 583.200 64.800   

46 
Tiruvannamalai 

  

  

IWMP 5/ 11-12 91 14 5158 618.960 557.064 61.896 ADA, Chengam 

47 IWMP 6/ 11-12 91 20 5479 657.480 591.732 65.748 ADA, Cheyyar 

48 IWMP 7/ 11-12 
91 

13 4785 574.200 516.780 57.420 
ADA, 

Thandarampet 

  Sub Total     47 15422 1850.640 1665.576 185.064   

49 

Vellore 

  

  

IWMP 6/11-12 90 9 4150 498.000 448.200 49.800 AEE, Vellore 

50 IWMP 7/11-12 
90 

9 5200 624.000 561.600 62.400 
PO / JDA, 

Vellore 

51 IWMP 8/11-12 
90 

11 4600 552.000 496.800 55.200 
PO / JDA, 

Vellore 

  Sub Total     29 13950 1674.000 1506.600 167.400   

52 

Villupuram 

  

IWMP 5/11-12 

93 

18 4625 555.000 499.500 55.500 

PO /JDA, 

DWDA, 

Villupuram 

53 IWMP 6/11-12 

93 

18 6400 768.000 691.200 76.800 

PO /JDA, 

DWDA, 

Villupuram 

  Sub Total     36 11025 1323 1190.700 132.300   

54 

Virudhunagar 

  

  

IWMP 7/ 11-12 
110.5 

4 1160 139.200 125.280 13.920 
AEE, 

Virudhunagar 

55 IWMP 8/ 11-12 
105.5 

5 6900 828.000 745.200 82.800 
AEE, 

Virudhunagar 

56 IWMP 9/ 11-12 
112.5 

12 3040 364.800 328.320 36.480 
ADA, 

Virudhunagar 

  Sub Total     21 11100 1332.000 1198.800 133.200   

  Grand Total (56 projects) 483 271093 32531.16 29278.044 3253.116   

*Unit cost for all the projects is Rs. 12000/- per ha 

 



Steering Committee on IWMP – DoLR- Minutes – 08.03.11                                              Page 10 of 12 

 

Annexure-III 
 

Revision in the area of already appraised projects under IWMP  
 

MANIPUR 
 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of District Name of Project 

No. of 

MWS 
Area (ha) 

No. of 

MWS 
Area (ha) Variation in area 

(%) approved by 

the Steering 

Committee 
Cleared by Steering 

Committee 
Sanctioned by SLNA 

1 SENAPATI 

IWMP-I/10-11 18 5040 18 5040 0 

IWMP-II/10-11 21 5192 21 5192 0 

IWMP-III/10-11 23 5690 23 5690 0 

2 
CHURA 

CHANDPUR 
IWMP-III/10-11 12 3365 12 3365 0 

3 
TAMAENG-

LONG 

IWMP-I/10-11 20 5900 20 5900 0 

IWMP-II/10-11 19 5950 19 5950 0 

IWMP-III/10-11 20 5870 20 5870 0 

IWMP-IV/10-11 31 5850 31 5850 0 

4 BISHNUPUR 
IWMP-I/10-11 26 3541 26 3541 0 

IWMP-II/10-11 16 1972 16 1972 0 

5 IMPHAL WEST IWMP-I/10-11 19 2901 19 2901 0 

6 IMPHAL EAST IWMP-II/10-11 6 951.66 4 951.66 0 

7 THOUBAL 
IWMP-I/10-11 10 5000 9 5022 +0.44 

IWMP-II/10-11 9 4500 12 4744 +5.42 

8 CHANDEL 

IWMP-II/10-11 33 6000 23 5985 -0.25 

IWMP-III/10-11 22 6000 22 5528 -7.88 

IWMP-IV/10-11 16 4000 16 4024 +0.60 

9 UKHRUL 

IWMP-I/10-11 17 5000 15 4884 -2.32 

IWMP-II/10-11 17 5000 16 5139 +2.78 

IWMP-III/10-11 16 5000 12 5006 +0.12 

IWMP-IV/10-11 16 5000 13 4833 -3.34 

IWMP-v/10-11 16 5000 15 5130 +2.6 

10 
CHURA-

CHANDPUR 

IWMP-I/10-11 22 6000 17 6602 +10.03 

IWMP-II/10-11 23 6000 23 7314 +21.9 

IWMP-IV/10-11 13 6000 13 4051 -32.48 

11 CHANDEL IWMP-I/10-11 18 5000 18 5696 +13.92 

12 IMPHAL EAST 
IWMP-I/10-11 4 951.66 10 1903.32 +100 

IWMP-III/10-11 4 951.66 0 0 -100 

 Total  487 127625.98 463 128083.98  



Steering Committee on IWMP – DoLR- Minutes – 08.03.11                                              Page 11 of 12 

 

RAJASTHAN 
 

Project 

Name 

Cleared by Steering 

Committee 

Proposed by SLNA, 

Rajasthan 

(as per revised PPRs) 

Variation in 

area (%) 

approved by the 

Steering 

Committee 
No. of 

MWS 

Area for 

treatment  

(in ha) 

No. of 

MWS 

Area for 

treatment 

(in ha.) 

IWMP-VI 9 5963 10 6185 +3.72 

IWMP-VII 9 4895 9 4895 0 

IWMP-VIII 13 5038 9 5038 0 

IWMP-IX 9 6135 9 6135 0 

IWMP-X 9 6761 9 6761 0 

IWMP-XI 9 6323 9 6323 0 

Total 58 35115 55 35337  



Steering Committee on IWMP – DoLR- Minutes – 08.03.11                                              Page 12 of 12 

 

STATEWISE SUMMARY OF PROJECTS APPRAISED & CLEARED BY 

THE STEERING COMMITTEE DURING 2010-11 

                                                                                           (Amount - Rs. in Crores) 

  
Date of 

meeting 

State 

Total 

no. of 

projects 

cleared 

Area (ha) 
Total project 

cost 

Total 

Central 

Share (C/S) 

(90 %) 

1
st
 inst. of 

C/S  

(20%) 

Amount of 6% 

of C/S  

12
th

  

meeting 

24.06.10 

(1
st
 in 2010-11) 

1.Karnataka 127 546640 705.13 634.62 126.92 38.08 

2.Rajasthan 207 1222127 1693.47 1524.12 304.83 91.45 

Sub-Total 334 1768767 2398.6 2158.74 431.75 129.53 

13
th

 

Meeting 

14.07.10 

(2
nd

 in 

2010-11) 

3.Meghalaya  29 52000 78 70.2 14.04 4.21 

   Rajasthan# 6 35337 53.01 47.70 9.54 2.86 

4.Tamil Nadu
#
 59 310993 373.19 335.87 67.17 20.15 

5.Uttar Pradesh      

   (Bundelkhand   

    2010-11) 

50 270157 324.19 291.77 58.35 17.51 

  Uttar Pradesh  

  (Bundelkhand  

  2011-12) 

53 269843 323.81 291.43 58.29 17.49 

Sub-Total 197 938330 1152.2 1036.97 207.39 62.22 

14
th

  

meeting 

01.09.10 

(3
rd

 in 

2010-11) 

 

6. Andhra Pradesh 171 740889 893.04 803.73 89.3 48.22 

7. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

32 91000 136.5 122.85 13.65 7.37 

8. Tripura 10 30026 45.04 40.54 8.11 2.43 

Uttar Pradesh  

(non Bundelkhand) 

101 487475 584.97 526.47 105.29 31.59 

Sub-Total 314 1349390 1659.55 1493.59 216.35 89.61 

15
th

 

meeting 

30.09.10 

(4
th

 in 2010-

11) 

9. Chhattisgarh
#
 67 299227 359.07 323.17 35.91 19.39 

10. Gujarat –  Phase-I 103 515328 665.05 598.54 66.5 35.91 
Phase-II 38 198342 252.72 227.45 25.27 13.65 

Total  141 713670 917.77 825.99 91.77 49.56 

11. Maharashtra 370 1617058 2027.12 1824.41 20.27 109.46 

12. Manipur
#
 27 128084 192.13 172.91 34.58 10.37 

13. Nagaland 19 83081.64 124.62 112.16 12.46 6.73 

14. Orissa 62 349904 419.88 377.9 41.99 22.67 

15. Uttarakhand 39 203687 295.78 266.2 29.58 15.97 

Sub-Total 725 3394712 4336.37 3902.74 266.56 234.15 

16
th

 

meeting 

25.11.10 

(5
th

 in 2010-

11) 

16. Assam 4 16050 19.26 17.33 3.47 1.04 
17.Jharkhand

#
 17 97040 116.45 104.81 20.96 6.29 

18. Punjab 13 53296 63.96 57.56 11.51 3.45 
19. Sikkim 3 14039 21.06 18.95 3.79 1.14 
Sub-Total 37 180425 220.73 198.65 39.73 11.92 

17
th

 

meeting 

18.01.11 

(6
th

 in 2010-

11) 

Assam 52 343938 424.77 382.29 42.48 22.94 

20. Himachal 

Pradesh 44 237650 356.48 320.83 35.65 19.25 

21. Kerala
#
 15 89722 125.76 113.19 12.58 6.79 

22. Madhya Pradesh 71 379258 455.11 409.60 45.51 24.58 

Sub-Total 182 1050568 1362.12 1225.91 136.22 73.56 

18
th

 

meeting 

08.03.11 

(7
th
 in 2010-11) 

23. Mizoram 16 65880 98.82 88.94 17.79 5.34 

Tamil Nadu (2011-12) 56 271093 325.31 297.78 59.56 17.87 

Sub-Total 
72 336973 424.13 386.72 77.35 23.21 

Total appraised during 2010-11 

(incl. UP-B’khand & TN 2011-12) 1861 9019165 11553.7 10403.32 1375.35 624.2 

Total appraised for 2010-11 1752 8478229 10904.58 9814.11 1257.5 588.84 
#       

Revised/ to be revised as per  reworking & other recommendations of the Committe 
 


